COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:

APPLICATION OF)
WOODLAND ACRES)
UTILITIES, LLC) Case No. 2010-00191
FOR APPROVAL OF THE TRANSFER OF)
WASTEWATER TREATMENT PLANT TO)
WOODLAND ACRES UTILITIES, LLC)

ANSWERS OF JOSEPH MURPHY TO DATA REQUESTS OF COMMISSION STAFF

Comes Joseph Murphy, by counsel, and for his Answers to the Data Requests of Commission Staff, states as follows:

DATA REQUEST NO. 4: Attach a description of the Woodland Acres plant and a list of its equipment.

ANSWER: The Woodland Acres wastewater treatment plant ("wwtp") is a 25,000 gallon

per day below ground WWTP plant. It is made up of a wet well, a pump and a back-up pump, aeration tank with a blower and a back-up blower, digesters and a sediment tank. It has a manual cholorination system. It is operated with a three phase electric system.

DATA REQUEST NO. 5: Are there any major maintenance or equipment problems that

need to be immediately addressed?

ANSWER: There are no major maintenance or equipment problems that need to be immediately addressed.

DATA REQUEST NO. 6: Woodland Acres indicates that it will file to adopt the tariff presently on file with the Commission. Does Woodland Acres anticipate that it will require a rate

JUN 22 2010 PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

RECEIVED

adjustment? If a rate increase is planned, when will an application for the increase be filed with the Commission7

ANSWER: Woodland Acres is planning on filing a rate case in January of 2011.

DATA REQUEST NO. 7: Provide financial documentation demonstrating that the current rates of the utility produce revenues sufficient to operate the facility.

ANSWER: No such documentation exists. Woodland Acres, LLC has not yet employed an accountant to provide bookkeeping and/or recordkeeping services.

DATA REOUEST NO. 8: Provide Joseph Murphy's personal financial information.

ANSWER: The following is the personal financial information of Joseph Murphy. Joseph Murphy and Suzanne Murphy own the house and lot at 379 Brookview Circle, Brooks, Bullitt County, Kentucky. The house has an appraised value of \$258,000 and there is a first mortgage in favor of Peoples Bank of Bullitt County with a balance due of approximately \$60,000 and a second mortgage in favor of Peoples Bank of Bullitt County with a balance due of approximately \$20,000. Mr. Murphy is the sole proprietor of Murphy's Excavating, 379 Brookview Circle, Brooks, Bullitt County, Kentucky. The approximate adjusted gross income of Murphy's Excavating for 2009 was \$45,000.00. Mr. Murphy owns no other rental or income producing property and has no other investments.

Respectfully submitted,

WOODLAND ACRES UTILITIES, LLC

MW477 Member 6-2.1-2010

Joe Murphy, Member Date:

STATE OF KENTUCKY)) COUNTY OF BULLITT)

Signed and sworn to before me by Joe Murphy, as Member of Woodland Acres Utilities, LLC, this the 21st day of June, 2010.

My commission expires: $\frac{2(2c/i4)}{2cdut C. Mon}$

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that a true and correct copy of the foregoing was served by first class mail on this the 21st day of June, 2010, on James R. Goff, Public Service Commission, 211 Sower Boulevard, P.O. Box 615, Frankfort, Kentucky 40602 and David Edward Spenard, Assistant Attorney General, 1024 Capital Center Drive, Suite 200, Frankfort, Kentucky 40601₇8204.

Fourt C. More